

AT&T Kentucky 601 W. Chestnut Street Room 407 Louisville, KY 40203 T 502-582-8219 F 502-582-1573 mary.keyer@att.com

May 31, 2011

RECEIVED

JUN 01 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

VIA OVERNIGHT MAIL

Mr. Jeff Derouen Executive Director Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

R۵.

Jeffery C. Cox, Complainant v. BellSouth Telecommunications,

Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky, Defendant

PSC 2009-00460

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed for filing the in the above-captioned case are the original and ten (10) copies of Motion for Extension of Time of BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky.

Should you have any questions, please let me know.

Sincerely,

Mary K. Keyer

Enclosures

cc: Party of Record

924214

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

JEFFERY C. COX)
COMPLAINANT))
V.)) CASE NO. 2009-00460 \
BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY)))
DEFENDANT))

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME OF BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky ("AT&T Kentucky"), by counsel, respectfully moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission (the "Commission") for an extension of time in which to file responses to the Commission Staff's First Information Request to BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. in this case.

The Commission Staff's First Information Request dated May 16, 2011, requires AT&T Kentucky to file responses by May 31, 2011. AT&T Kentucky is attempting to reach a settlement of this matter with Mr. Cox. AT&T Kentucky respectfully requests an additional thirty (30) days to June 30, 2011, in which to file its responses or to provide a status update regarding settlement negotiations with Mr. Cox. This request is not made for purposes of delay. AT&T Kentucky's counsel discussed the request for extension of time with the Commission staff attorney and he had no objection to the proposed extension.

For the foregoing reason, BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. d/b/a AT&T Kentucky respectfully requests that the Commission grant AT&T Kentucky's request for an extension of time until June 30, 2011, in which to file responses to the Commission Staff's First Information Request or to provide an updated status on settlement negotiations.

Respectfully submitted,

Mary K. Keyer

601 W. Chestnut Street, Room 407

Louisville, KY 40203

(502) 582-8219

mary.keyer@att.com

COUNSEL FOR BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS, INC. D/B/A AT&T KENTUCKY

924199

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served on the following by mailing a copy thereof via U.S. Mail this 31st day of May, 2011.

Jeffery C. Cox 3236 Old Hartford Road Apartment 603 Owensboro, KY 42303

Jeffery C. Cox 6471 Little Hickory Road Philpot, KY 42366

Mary K. Keyer